## RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_\_ (CM)

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WATSONVILLE CONFIRMING AND APPROVING THE CANVASS OF RETURNS AND RESULT OF GENERAL MUNICIPAL ELECTION HELD ON NOVEMBER 5, 2024, ON WHETHER TO AMEND THE CITY OF WATSONVILLE CHARTER TO REMOVE VOTER REGISTRATION REQUIREMENTS FOR SERVICE ON ALL CITY BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS (MEASURE V)

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Watsonville, by Resolution No. 123-24 (CM), called a General Municipal Election to be held in the City on November 5, 2024, as required by law, for the purpose of submitting to the qualified electors of the City a measure on whether to amend the City of Watsonville Charter to remove voter registration requirements for service on all City boards and commissions; and

WHEREAS, the General Municipal Election was held on November 5, 2024, in accordance with law, and the votes received and canvassed and the returns thereof ascertained, determined, and declared in all respects as required by law.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WATSONVILLE, CALIFORNIA, AS FOLLOWS:

1. That the City Clerk of the City of Watsonville be and is hereby instructed to enter this Resolution on the minutes of this Council as a statement of the results of the General Municipal Election. The City Clerk of the City of Watsonville is also directed to carry out all tasks necessary to comply with Government Code and Elections Code provisions regarding adoption of Charter revisions.

2. That the whole number of votes cast in the City at the General Election was **14,475** votes.

1

3. That at the General Municipal Election the following measure was submitted to the electors of the City and the number of votes given in the City for and against the measure (including absentee votes) were as follows:

Measure No. V:

Shall the measure amending the Charter of the City of Watsonville to modify the eligibility requirement for appointment to all Boards and Commissions created pursuant to the Watsonville Charter from registered voter to resident of the City of Watsonville be adopted?

Yes **7,539** No **5,440** 

4. That the total number of votes cast in each precinct in favor of and against

the measure is set forth in the County Clerk's Certification of the Votes Cast, marked

Exhibit "A" and attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

5. That all absent voter ballots have been duly received and canvassed in the time, form and manner as required by law.

6. That a majority of all of the votes cast at the General Municipal Election on

Measure V, were in favor of said measure, and the measure passed.

\*\*\*\*\*